

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HEATHER KOKESCH DEL CASTILLO,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH A. LADAPO, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
RODNEY A. SMOLLA, FLOYD ABRAMS,
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, WILLIAM C. BANKS,
ALAN GARFIELD, CLAY CALVERT,
MARC JONATHAN BLITZ, AND
JARED CARTER IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Rodney A. Smolla
164 Chelsea St.
South Royalton, VT 05068
(802) 831-1251
rsmolla@vermontlaw.edu

Vince Eisinger
Counsel of Record
Cranfill Sumner LLP
5420 Wade Park Blvd.
Suite 300
Raleigh, NC 27607
(919) 863-8703
veisinger@cshlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FLORIDA REGIME IS A CONTENT-BASED REGULATION OF SPEECH THAT SHOULD BE SUBJECTED TO STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW.....	3
A. On Its Face and in Its Application the Law Is Content Based and Subject to Strict Scrutiny	4
B. The Courts Below Sought to Displace Strict Scrutiny Because Del Castillo Charged for Her Counseling and Was Engaged in What the Courts Regarded as Professional Conduct	5
C. Merely Charging for Counseling Services Does Not Displace the Strict Scrutiny Test.....	6

D. Del Castillo’s Counseling Constituted First Amendment Speech and not Mere Conduct	7
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT HEIGHTENED FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY MAY NOT BE AVOIDED BY SIMPLY IMPOSING A LICENSING REQUIREMENT AND LABELING THE REGULATION INCIDENTAL TO THAT LICENSURE	8
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CIRCUIT CONFLICTS	11
IV. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES OF COMPELLING NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	15
A. Licensing Regimes are Ubiquitous in the Modern Administrative State	15
B. Courts Should Not Countenance Reasoning by Labeling	16
C. Rational Basis Review for All Licensure Decisions is in Tension with First Amendment Principles Against Prior Restraints	20
D. Mechanistic Application of Professional Speech Rationales Will Exert a Chilling Effect on Innovation that Deserves First Amendment Protection	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	19
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	21
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	8
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs, Wabaunsee County, Kansas v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	20
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Brokamp v. District of Columbia</i> , No. CV 20-3574 (TJK), 2022 WL 681205 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2022)	23, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7
<i>Carson ex rel. O. C. v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	19
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	4
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	20
<i>Del Castillo v. Florida Department of Health</i> , No. 19-13070 (11th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	20
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	21
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	15
<i>Hines v. Alldredge</i> , 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Hines v. Quillivan</i> , 982 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	7
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	19
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	7
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	7
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9, 16
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	7
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7

<i>Nat. Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology,</i> 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	20
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) (<i>NIFLA</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc. v. Kirchmeyer,</i> 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13, 14
<i>Pickup v. Brown,</i> 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9, 20
<i>Pittsburgh Press v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations,</i> 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	4
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	5
<i>Smith v. California,</i> 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	4, 7, 8, 14
<i>Thomas v. Collins,</i> 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	17, 18

<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	21
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	18
<i>Upsolve, Inc. v. James</i> , No. 22-CV-627 (PAC), 2022 WL 1639554 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2022)	22
<i>Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	6–7
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020).....	12
Statutes:	
Fla. Stat. § 468.503.10	4
Fla. Stat. § 468.505(2).....	5
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities:	
Bradley Copeland, <i>Occupational Licensing and the First Amendment</i> , 31 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 181 (2021)..	15, 22
Charles Reich, <i>Individual Rights and Social Welfare: The Emerging Legal Issues</i> , 74 Yale L.J. 1245 (1965).....	15

Charles Reich, <i>The New Property</i> , 73 Yale L.J. 733 (1964).....	15
Claudia E. Haupt, <i>Licensing Knowledge</i> , 72 Vand. L. Rev. 501 (2019).....	20
Claudia E. Haupt, <i>Professional Speech</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 1238 (2016).....	17
Clay Calvert, <i>Testing the First Amendment Validity of Laws Banning Sexual Orientation Change Efforts on Minors: What Level of Scrutiny Applies After Becerra and Does A Proportionality Approach Provide A Solution?</i> , 47 Pepp. L. Rev. 1 (2019)	14
Daniel Halberstam, <i>Commercial Speech, Professional Speech, and the Constitutional Status of Social Institutions</i> , 147 U. Pa. L. Rev. 771 (1999)	17
David E. Bernstein, <i>The Due Process Right to Pursue A Lawful Occupation: A Brighter Future Ahead?</i> , 126 Yale L.J. Forum 287 (2016)	22
Eugene Volokh, <i>Speech As Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, "Situation-Altering Utterances," and the Uncharted Zones</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005).....	17
Marc Jonathan Blitz, <i>Free Speech, Occupational Speech, and Psychotherapy</i> , 44 Hofstra L. Rev. 681 (2016)	17
MARK TWAIN, THE ADVENTURES OF HUCKLEBERRY FINN (1885) (Houghton Mifflin Riverside Editions 1958).....	18

MORRIS M. KLEINER & ALAN B. KRUEGER, THE PREVALENCE AND EFFECTS OF OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING (National Bureau of Economic Research 2008)..	16
Nicole Brown Jones, Comment, <i>Did Fortune Tellers See This Coming? Spiritual Counseling, Professional Speech, and the First Amendment</i> , 83 Miss. L.J. 639 (2014)	16
Paul Sherman, <i>Commentary, Occupational Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. 183 (2015)	8, 11
RICHARD SUSSKIND & DANIEL SUSSKIND, THE FUTURE OF THE PROFESSIONS (2022)	24
Robert Kry, <i>The “Watchman for Truth”: Professional Licensing and the First Amendment</i> , 23 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 885 (2000)	21
Robert Post, <i>Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech</i> , 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 939 (2007)	17
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Information, Imagery, and the First Amendment: A Case for Expansive Protection of Commercial Speech</i> , 71 Tex. L. Rev. 777 (1993).....	22
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Professional Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 119 W. Va. L. Rev. 67 (2016).....	16

U.S. Department of the Treasury Office of
Economic Policy et al., *Occupational Licensing:
A Framework for Policymakers*
(2015) 15–16

WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, *ROMEO AND JULIET*,
ACT II, SC. II (1599) 1
